After considering the written comments received from the Disputing Parties on
the initial report, the Arbitration Panel may modify its initial report and make any
further examination it considers appropriate. The Arbitration Panel should present
to the Disputing Parties its award within one hundred and thirty-five (135) days
from the date of composition of the Arbitration Panel.

2. Where no comments are received by the Panel within the period set for the
receipt of comments on the initial report, the initial report shall be deemed to be
the Panel’s award and it shall be promptly circulated to the Disputing Parties and